

Nos. 19-422, 19-563

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THOMAS P.
VARTANIAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN
NO. 19-422 AND RESPONDENTS IN NO. 19-563**

ROBERT H. LEDIG
VARTANIAN & LEDIG PLLC
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Suite 440
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 274-1806

LINDA C. GOLDSTEIN
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3500
linda.goldstein@dechert.com

ROBERT J. RHATIGAN
D. BRETT KOHLHOFER
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-3300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Unprecedented Net Worth Sweep Exceeds the Statutory Powers of a Conservator to Rehabilitate Troubled Financial Institutions.....	8
II. Enforcement of the Anti-Injunction Provision to Insulate the Net Worth Sweep from Judicial Review Would Violate Due Process.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Fed. Sav. and Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989)	7, 16, 18
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	4
<i>Elmco Properties, Inc. v. Second Nat’l Fed. Sav. Ass’n</i> , 94 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6, 16
<i>Freeman v. FDIC</i> , 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1982)	12
<i>O’Melveny & Meyers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Placida Prof. Ctr., LLC v. FDIC</i> , 512 Fed. Appx. 938 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1821	13, 14, 15
12 U.S.C. § 4617	6, 12, 15, 16

Banking Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-66,
48 Stat. 162..... 9

Federal Deposit Insurance Act of 1950,
Pub. L. 81-797, 64 Stat. 873..... 4, 9, 12

Financial Institutions Recovery Reform
and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L.
101-73, 103 Stat. 183 4, 7, 9

Financial Institutions Supervisory Act
of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-695, 80 Stat.
1028..... 4, 7

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of
2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat.
2654..... *passim*

National Housing Act of 1934,
Pub. L. No. 73-479, 48 Stat. 847..... 4, 9

LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Comm. on Banking, Fin. and Urban
Affairs, Financial Institutions
Reform, Recovery and Enforcement
Act of 1989, H.R. Doc. No. 101-54
part 1 (1st Sess. 1989)..... 16

Conservatorship and Receivership,
Final Rule, FHFA, 76 Fed. Reg.
35,724 (June 20, 2011) 10, 11

FDIC, BankFind Suite: Bank Failures & Assistance Data, https://bit.ly/2ZUjRqc	4
<i>Oversight of the Federal Housing Finance Agency: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs, 112th Cong. (2011) (statement of Edward J. DeMarco, Acting Director, FHFA).....</i>	10
<i>Turmoil in U.S. Credit Markets: Recent Actions Regarding Government- Sponsored Entities, Investment Banks, and Other Financial Institutions: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs, 110th Cong. (2008) (prepared statement of Hon. James B. Lockhart III, Director, FHFA)</i>	10
<i>Oversight Hearing to Examine Recent Treasury and FHFA Actions Regarding the Housing GSEs: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Services, 110th Cong. (2008) (statement of Hon. James B. Lockhart III, Director, FHFA)</i>	15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Mark Calabria, *The Resolution Of Systemically Important Financial Institutions: Lessons From Fannie And Freddie* (CATO Institute, Working Paper No. 25) (Jan. 13, 2015) 12
- Michael Krimminger & Mark A. Calabria, *The Conservatorships of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Actions Violate HERA and Established Insolvency Principles*, (CATO Institute, Working Paper No. 26) (Feb. 9, 2015) 9,14
- Steven Davidoff Solomon & David T. Zaring, *After the Deal: Fannie, Freddie and the Financial Crisis Aftermath*, 95 B.U. L. Rev. 371 (2015) 15
